THE CLEMENS AMERICAN MARRIAGE RECORDS, Vol. 3.

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS

OF THE

FOX FAMILY

IN THE

UNITED STATES

Official and Authoritative Records of
Fox Marriages in the Original
States and Colonies from
1628 to 1865

Edited by
WILLIAM MONTGOMERY CLEMENS

First Edition
(Limited)

1916
WILLIAM M. CLEMENS
Publisher

56 and 58 Pine St.,
New York







“Marriage is the root of every genealogical tree.”
—Clemens.

PREFACE

The early Fox marriages in this volume have been
collected from state, county, city, town and church records
throughout the country, and many of the marriages are
here published for the first time. The entries herein are
arranged by states and by first name alphabetlcally, for
quick and easy reference.

Many marriages have been omitted from these records
owing to a lack of dates or localities, as these uncertain
facts only lead to confusion and disappointment in the
working out of genealogical pedigrees. That John Fox
married Jane Smith at some unknown date at an unknown
place are records of small value. All spellings such as
Fox, Foxe, etc., are included in this volume, and the
records herein are authoritative and reliable. Readers
and members of the Fox family in America are invited to
contribute to the editor, omissions and corrections for
future editions.

W. M. C.






EARLY FOX MARRIAGES

——————

COLORADO
Fox, William P. and Maria Ayres, 18 May, 1862, Denver,
Colo.

CONNECTICUT

Fox, Aaron and Elizabeth Price, 14 March 1782, Fairfield,
Conn.

Fox, Aaron and Eunice Beebe, 8 July, 1792, E. Haddam,
Conn.

Fox, Aaron and Sally Dunning, 4 February, 1798, Wilton,
Conn.

Fox, Abigail and Eldad Sabins, 31 January, 1744, Nor-
wich, Conn.

Fox, Abigail and Peleg Weldin, 29 April, 1762, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Abigail and Ephriam Rice, 4 October, 1764, Walling-
ford, Conn.

Fox, Abigail and John C. Dennis, 15 November, 1787,
Wethersfield, Conn.

Fox, Abigail and Isaac Roberts, 4 September, 1794,
Hartland, Conn. '

Fox, Abraham and Ester Baker, 30 December, 1800,
Eastbury, Conn.

Fox, Abraham, Jr., and Martha Couch, 13 November,
1768, Glastonbury, Conn.

5



Fox, Alice and Asa Lothrop, 17 October, 1782, Norwich,
Conn. :

Fox, Almira and Rufus House, 2 January, 1812, East-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Amasa and Abigail Weir, 6 November, 1788, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Amos and Susanna Dickinson, 12 March, 1761,
Wethersfield, Conn.

Fox, Amos and Jerusha Kilby, 14 March, 1779, Wethers-
field, Conn.

Fox, Amos and Mary Stratton, 8 January, 1778, Glas-
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Anna and Benjamin Tucker, 28 September, 1780,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Anna and Charles Andrews, Jr., 27 April, 1769,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Bassett and Ruth Fuller, 20 August, 1783, New
Hartford, Conn.

Fox, Bathshua and Robert Chapman, 11 September,
1726, New London, Conn.

Fox, Benjamin and Elizabeth Strickland, 27 April, 1769,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Bornadill and Thomas Pierce, 26 September, 1790,
Plainfield, Conn.

Fox, Caron and John Allen, 24 February, 1742-3, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Chloe and Jonathan Treat, Jr., 19 February, 1783,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Cloe and Thomas Fox, 7 February, 1786, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Comfort and Richard Crary, 19 November, 1767,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Daniel and Hannah Burr, 15 October, 1747, E.
Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Daniel and Elizabeth Gates, 12 November, 1761,
E. Haddam, Conn.

6



Fox, David and Hapsabeth Brooks, 23 May 1776, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, David and Arethea Robinson, 27 October, 1785,
Scotland, Conn.

Fox, Deborah and James Saxton, 26 June, 1770, Nor-
wich, Conn.

Fox, Dense and John Wier, 11 April, 1800, Eastbury,
Conn.

Fox, Dorothea and Charles Treat, 25 November, 1780,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Dorothy and David Bogly, 20 August, 1775, Chat-
ham, Conn.

Fox, Ebenezer and Jane Stedman, 25 March, 1719, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Ebenezer and Esther Purple, 8 September, 1748,
E. Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Ebenezer and Mary How, 27 December, 1773,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Eleanor and Nathaniel Child, 19 September, 1776,
Woodstock, Conn.

Fox, Eleanor and Latham Forsythe, 11 January, 1787,
New London, Conn.

Fox, Eleazer and Nancy Waterman, 16 March, 1826,
Bolton, Conn.

Fox, Eliazer and Olive Blair, 29 June, 1787, Glastonbury,
Conn.

Fox, Elijah and Sabra Nettleton, January, 1779, Hebron,
Conn.

Fox, Elijah and Mary Park, 28 February, 1788, Plain-
field, Conn. '

Fox, Elijah and Roxy Shirthiff, 11 September, 1814,
Eastbury, Conn.

Fox, Eliphalet and Anna Brooks, 7 May, 1746, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Isaac Woodworth, Jr., 22 August,
1737, Norwich, Conn.

7



Fox, Elizabeth, widow, and Stephen Webster, 2 Decem-
ber, 1767, Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Nehemiah Andrews, December, 1771,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Joseph Gleason, 24 November, 1785,
Chatham, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Nehemiah Hollester, 2 April, 1788,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Thomas Adgate, 12 July, 1787,
New London, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Asahel Birchard, 1 January, 1788,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Sala Jones, 29 September, 1793, E.
Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Jeremiah Wier, 4 October, 1795,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and John Hewitt, | April, 1798, E. Had-
dam, Conn.

Fox, Elizabeth and John Carpenter, 7 November, 1816
Eastbury, Conn.

Fox, Esther and Samuel Price, 24 January, 1771, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Esther and Ichabod Hollister, 2 May, 1771, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Esther and Walter Lothrop, 13 May, 1779, Nor-
wich, Conn.

Fox, Eunice and James Jalley, 2 March, 1772, Ashford,
Conn.

Fozx, Eunice and Samuel Buck, 7 December, 1788, Wethers-
field, Conn. ,

Fox, Experience and Jabez Crocker, 5 November, 1740,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Ezekial and Sarah Borden, 22 September, 1765,
E. Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Ezekial and Susanna Childs, 10 October, 1791,
Plainfield, Conn.

8



Fox, Gershom and Elizabeth Purple, 30 October, 1760,
E. Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Hanna and Thomas Loomis, | November, 1653,
Windsor, Conn. _

Fox, Hannah and Benjamin Armstrong, 12 January,
1727, Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Hannah and Samuel Pitcher, 23 August, 1742,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Hannah and Nehemiah Bugbee, 18 May, 1749,
Woodstock, Conn.

Fox, Hannah and John Kilbourn, 5 March, 1767, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Hannah and Joseph Palmer, 7 February, 1785,
Scotland, Conn.

Fox, Harriet and Horton H. Couch, 17 February, 1830,
Bolton, Conn.

Fox, Hope and Abial Dart, 23 August, 1795, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Isaac and Mary Jones, 28 February, 1706, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Israel and Sarah Strickland, 22 February, 1776,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Israel and Elizabeth Porter, 25 January, 1786,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Israel, Jr., and Rhoda Goslee, 30 July, 1797, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Jabez and Jerusha Perkins, 1777, Norwich, Conn.

Fox, James and Ann Hide, 10 March, 1748, Norwich.
Conn.

Fox, James and Grace Chapman, 24 January, 1750,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Jemima and Thomas Sparks, 5 August, 1784, Clas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Jerusha and Ebenezer Harden, 29 November, 1785,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Jesse and Alithea Chapman, 10 October, 1744,
New London, Conn.

9



Fox, Jesse and Ruth Hall, 20 November, 1777, Plain-
field, Conn.

Fox, Jinnet and Richard Smith, 15 March, 1781, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Jonathan and Margaret Cole, 18 September, 1765,
Wilton, Conn.

Fox, John, Jr., and Elizabeth Clark, 16 January, 1711,
New London, Conn.

Fox, John and Jemima Rogers, 24 February, 1743, New
London, Conn.

Fox, John and Mehitable Welch, 15 February, 1778,
Colchester, Conn.

Fox, John and Margaret Clark, September, 1802, Bark-
hamsted, Conn.

Fox, John and Miss Brewer, 12 November, 1808, East-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Joseph and Hannah Crocker, 13 October, 1746,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Joseph and Catherine Rogers, 3 Apnl, 1755, E.
Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Joseph and Elizabeth Coit, 16 January, 1772, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Joseph and Martha Cunningham, widow, 23 Novem-
ber, 1778, Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Joseph and Betsy Spencer, 3 April, 1796, E. Had-
dam, Conn.

Fox, Joshua and Sarah Fox, 24 January, 1760, E. Had-
dam, Conn.

Fox, Keziah and Dan Lee, 25 November, 1784, Norwich,
Conn.

Fox, Lemuel and Prudence Brooks, 28 December, 1781,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Levi and Levina Adams, August, 1806, Eastbury,
Conn.

Fox, Lydia and James Todd, 3 February, 1796, Cheshire,

Conn.

10



Fox, Marah and Joel Hills, 6 March, 1810, Eastbury,
Conn.

Fox, Mabel and Elijah Andrews, 2 May, 1782, Eastbury,
Conn.

Fox, Margaret and Nathaniel Comstock, 12 February,
1728, Montville, Conn.

Fox, Margaret and Stephen Kilbourn, 28 May, 1772,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Mary and Henry Harris, 19 May, 1730, New London,
Conn.

Fox, Mary and Jonathan Smith, 1! January, 1770,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Mary and Simeon Strickland, 4 March, 1779, GClas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Mary and David Cole, 11 January, 1790, New
Milford, Conn.

Fox, Martha and Jabez Woodworth, 8 November, 1762,
New London, Conn. .

Fox, Mercy and Benjamin Atwell, 15 August, 1751, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Mercy and Moses Johnson, 5 July, 1757, Wood-
stock, Conn.

Fox, Mercy and Philip Scovel, 18 January, 1777, Glas-
tonbury, Conn. .

Fox, Miranda and Jeff Brooks, 1 January, 1812, Eastbury,
Conn.

Fox, Miriam and Elihu Smith, 27 September, 1781, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Nicholas and Sarah Stocking, 14 October, 1787,
Cromwell, Conn.

Fox, Noah apd Tenety Goodale, 17 March, 1776, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Obadiah and Lucy Brooks, 27 December, 1785,
Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Prudence and John Andrews, 17 October, 1775,
Eastbury, Conn.

11



Fox, Rachel and David Lester, 19 February, 1735, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Rhoda and Vieto Forriss, 26 July, 1769, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Ruth and John Brown, 5 July, 1744, Hebron, Conn.

Fox, Ruth, widow, and David Hurlburt, 13 November,
1791, Glastonbury, Conn.

Fox, Ruth and John Couch, 4 March, 1798, Glastonbury,
Conn.

Fox, Ruth B. and Thomas Scott, 4 August, 1778, Glaston-
bury, Conn. :

Fox, Samuel and Miriam Scovell, February, 1781, E.
Haddam, Conn.

Fox, Samuel, Jr., and Abigail Harris, 12 November,
1730, Montwille, Conn.

Fox, Sarah and Joshua Fox, 24 January, 1760, E. Haddam,
Conn.

Fox, Sarah and John Brown, 28 November, 1798, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, Sarah and Charles Taintor, December, 1800, Col-
chester, Conn.

Fox, Silas and Abigail Brooks, 16 January, 1815, East-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Simeon and Mary Dewolf, 13 August, 1780, Eastbury,
Conn.

Fox, Stephen and Jane Whipple, 12 April, 1764, New
London, Conn.

Fox, Stephen and Sarah Andrews, July, 1776, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Stephen and Betsy Rice, | January, 1812, East-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Susanna and Alexander Johnson, 21 December,
1738, Montville, Conn.

Fox, Susanna and John Wolf, 17 August, 1786, Wethers-
field, Conn.

12



Fox, Sybil and Benjamin Wood’worth, 26 January, 1775,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, Thomas and Chloe Fox, 7 February, 1786, Glaston-
bury, Conn.

Fox, Vaniah and Sarah Cadwell, 23 March, 1784, Glas-
tonbury, Conn.

Fox, William and Hannah Lyon, 23 February, 1744,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, William and Anna Cone, 29 November, 1759, E.
Haddam, Conn.

Fox, William and Jemima Spicer, 8 September, 1779,
Norwich, Conn.

Fox, William and Deborah Furrell, 26 October, 1780,
Washington, Conn.

Fox, William, Jr., and Sarah Hodge, 1 February, 1770,
Glastonbury, Conn. '

Fox, Zerviah and Thomas Woodworth, 29 July, 1751,
Norwich, Conn.

DELAWARE

Fox, Elizabeth and John Gray, 3 December, 1757, Wil-
mington, Del.

Fox, Gilbert and Sarah L. Veazy, 10 August, 1797, Wil-
mington, Del.

Fox, John and Mary Hemphill, 26 February, 1752, Wil-
mington, Del.

Fox, Margaret and Peter McDonald, 21 December, 1778,
Wilmington, Del.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Fox, Charles E. and Nelly Beckwith, 10 June, 1884,
Washington, D. C.

Fox, Norman and Julia T. McKnight, 1868, Washington,
D. C. '

Fox, William and Eleanor Summers, 25 June, 1805,
Alexandria, D. C.

13



ILLINOIS :
Fox, Lydia and John Owens, 13 June, 1842, Stephenson
County, Il
Fox, Mary and Henry Clay Cutter, 16 February, 1854,

Oswego, IIL.
KENTUCKY

Fox, John and Margaret B. Kinkead, 1886, Lexington,

Ky. _ ‘
MAINE

Fox, Edward and Jane Lord, 15 September, 1799, Bel-
fast, Maine.

Fox, Daniel and Elizabeth Lewis, 25 August, 1815,
Westbrook, Maine.

Fox, Israel and Teresa Hudson, 26 March, 1807, Winslow,
Maine.

Fox, Jabez and Ann Bradbury, 7 April, 1755, York,
Maine.

Fox, Marianne and William J. Smith, 21 October, 1879,
Pittston, Maine.

MARYLAND

Fox, Elizabeth Ann and John W. Clemmons, 5 April,
1838, Baltimore County, Md.

Fox, George and Jacob Owings, 13 September, 1778,
Anne Arundel County, Md.

Fox, Georgie and Jacob Owings, 13 September, 1779,
Annapolis, Md.

Fox, Luther A. and Etta Glassbrenner, 9 September,
1869, Baltimore, Md.

Fox, William and Letty Wade, 18 November, 1794,

Prince George’s County, Md.
MASSACHUSETTS
Fox, Aaron and Mary Town, 1 October, 1785, Andover,
Mass.
Fox, Abby A. and John L. Batchelder, 18 March, 1848,

Danvers, Mass.

14



Fox, Abel and Abigal Perry, 20 November, 1734, Billerica,
Mass.

Fox, Abiah and Hall Parker, 25 November, 1800, Peru,
Mass.

Fox, Abigail and Thomas Danforth, 5 August, 1758,
Billerica, Mass.

Fox, Abijah and Mercy Harris, 17 October, 1778, Dracut,
Mass.

Fox, Albert W. and Jannette A. Boynton, 30 May, 1844,
West Stockbridge, Mass.

Fox, Ashel and Jemima Osborn, 31 March, 1780, West
Springfield, Mass.

Fox, Caroline and Richard Estey, 19 February, 1824,
Danvers, Mass.

Fox, Catherine and Ephriam Flint, 2 July, 1772, Lincoln,
Mass.

Fox, Celinda and Abijah Thompson, 29 April, 1814,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Charles and Mary Jane Simpson, 14 May, 1829,
Haverhill, Mass.

Fox, Charles and Mary Sumner, 10 February, 1841,
Newburyport, Mass.

Fox, Charles, Jr., and Sybil Carkin, 26 August, 1835,
Newburyport, Mass.

Fox, Clarissa and Sylvester Lovejoy, 7 April, 1836,
Andover, Mass.

Fox, Cornelia and Sidney Hale, 28 April, 1847, Gill, Mass.

Fox, Daniel and Mary Jones, 7 March, 1747, Dracut,
Mass.

Fox, Daniel and Mary Durin, 18 October, 1760, Dracut,
Mass.

Fox, Daniel and Phebe Lovejoy, 3 July, 1803, Andover,
Mass.

Fox, Daniel W. and Abby F. Adams, | November, 1865,
Ambherst, Mass.

15



Fox, Darius L. and Emeline Prince, 20 January, 1848, -
Dracut, Mass.

Fox, David and Lydia Jaquith, 10 January, 1678, Wo-
burn, Mass.

Fox, David and Mary Colburn, 17 March, 1738, Dra-
cut, Mass.

Fox, David and Sarah Russell, 2 January, 1772, Dracut,
Mass.

Fozx, David, Jr., and Leney Osborn, 8 March, 1806, Gran-
ville, Mass.

Fox, Dorcas and Stephen D. Center, 15 March, 1827,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Ebenezer and Polly Eldridge, 29 June, 1805, Gran-
ville, Mass.

Fox, Eben T. and Martha Hill, 3 January, 1883, Dracut,
Mass.

Fox, Ede and Ephriam Hayward, 29 November, 1779,
Reading, Mass.

Fox, Edward and Mary McCarley, 6 February, 1738,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Eliphalet and Mary Wheeler, 26 October, 1665,
Concord, Mass.

Fox, Eliphalet and Mary Stone Hunt, widow, 30 April,
1681, Sudbury, Mass.

Fox, Eliphalet and Mary Colburn, 15 April, 1702, Con-
cord, Mass.

Fox, Eliphalet and Elizabeth Russell, 13 November, 1770,
Dracut, Mass.

Fox, Eliphalet and Rhoda Taylor, 15 August, 1795,
Dracut, Mass. )

Fox, Elizabeth and John Ball, 3 October, 1665, Water-
town, Mass.

Fox, Elizabeth and George Newby, 7 February, 1693,
Charlestown, Mass.

Fox, Elizabeth and Dennis Munroe, 11 January, 1816,
Woburn, Mass.

16



Fox, Elois H. and Edward Gay, 31 December, 1859,
Groton, Mass.

Fox, Enos and Lydia Mercer, 2 July, 1760, Concord,
Mass.

Fox, Ephriam and Sally Parker, 2 Apnl, 1819, West-
ford, Mass.

Fox, Hannah and Thomas Roberts, 13 December, 1729,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Hannah and Rasmas Anderson, 24 July, 1767,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Henry and Mary Wakefield, 13 October, 1791, Bos-
ton, Mass.

Fox, Henry and Eunice Wakefield, 12 June, 1805, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, Isaac and Abigail Osborn, 18 July, 1678, Billerica,
Mass.

Fox, Isaac and Hannah Blanchard, widow, 1 October,
1755, Andover, Mass.

Fox, Isaac J. and Sophia H. Wilder, 24 October, 1827,
Princeton, Mass.

Fox, Jabez and Hannah Burroughs, 18 March, 1705,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Jabez and Ann Bradbury, 1743, Falmouth, Mass.

Fox, Jabez and Susan E. Thayer, 18 June, 1879, Cam-
bridge, Mass.

Fox, Jacob and Polly Phillips, 18 October, 1781, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, James and Grace Colley, 24 January, 1772, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, James and Mrs. Hannah Howard, 26 June, 1783,
Roxbury, Mass.

Fox, James and Joana Eayres, 17 August, 1788, Boston,
Mass. .

Fox, Jesse and Sarah Sherwin, 3 August, 1767, Andover,

. Mass. .

17



Fox, Jesse and Olivia Flint, 26 February, 1816, Reading,
Mass.

Fox, Joana and Michael Megnan, 12 November, 1848,
Weymouth, Mass.

Fox, Joel and Sarah Needham, 26 August, 1821, Danvers,
Mass.

Fox, John and Mercy Day, 24 September, 1757, Spring-
field, Mass.

Fox, John and Mary Laha, 13 November, 1788, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, John and Sally Goodwin, 27 June, 1793, Boston,

- Mass.

Fox, John and Abigail Bailey, 3 March, 1794, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, Jonathan and Ruth Carter, 17 August, 1737, Wo-
burn, Mass.

Fox, Jonathan and Serviah Tidd, 18 April, 1769, Woburn,
Mass.

Fox, Judea and Thomas Prince, 25 November, 1729,
Duxboro, Mass.

Fox, Judith and Thomas Prince, 25 November, 1729,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Lovicy and Heman Crooks, 26 November, 1801,
Granville, Mass.

Fox, Lucy T. and Samuel Dorr, 3 September, 1803,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Lyman and Deborah Whitney, 20 August, 1848,
Athol, Mass. ‘

Fox, Maddy and Jonathan Hunt, 22 September, 1777,
Boston, Mass. :

Fox, ‘Maria and Joseph Cowdin, 12 December, 1791,
Fitchburg, Mass.

Fox, Martha and Samuel Osgood, 17 May, 1817, Andover,
Mass.

Fox, Martha and Horace Conn, 29 December, 1835,
Woburp Mass.

18



Fox, Mary and Peter Harwood, 7 November, 1700,
Concord, Mass. '

Fox, Mary, widow, and Joseph Lee, 28 January, 1713,
Concord, Mass.

Fox, Mary and John Read, 24 December, 1737, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, Mary and Richard Lawrence, 6 June, 1738, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, Mary and Horatio Richardson, 29 January, 1803,

Boston, Mass.

Fox, Mary E. and John S. Wheeler, 19 March, 1857,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Mehitable and Michael Parker, Jr., 30 September,
1815, Andover, Mass.

Fox, Micah J. and Adeline French, 29 November, 1827,
Milton, Mass.

Fox, Molly and Nathan Davis, 9 March, 1786, Amesbury,
Mass.

Fox, Naomi and Jonathan Sheldon, 22 July, 1787, Green-
field, Mass.

Fox, Nathaniel and Ann Lowder, 16 May, 1706, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, Nathaniel and Hannah Merriam, 11 January, 1710,
Concord, Mass.

Fox, Phebe and Cyrus Frey, 8 September, 1829, Andover,
Mass.

Fox, Polly and William Lovering, 6 December, 1787,

Boston, Mass.

Fox, Priscilla B. and Samuel Chamberlain, 12 March,
1795, Boston, Mass.

Fox, Ralph and Sophia Webster, 8 October, 1820, Tyns-

boro, Mass.

Fox, Rebekah and James Allen, 6 February, 1734, Boston,
Mass.

Fox, Richard and Rachel Payson, 31 January, 1788,

Boston, Mass.

19



Fox, Russell and Hepsibah Peabody, 23 April, 1807,
Dracut, Mass.

Fox, Ruth and Jonathan Brooks, 18 February, 1762,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Samuel and Ruth Knight, 13 June, 1693, Concord,
Mass.

Fox, Samuel and Margaret Stebbins, 25 March, 1703,
Concord, Mass.

Fox, Samuel and Harriet Barrett, 11 January, 1827,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Sarah, widow, and Josiah Goldsmith, 14 March,
1768, Littleton, Mass.

Fox, Sarah and Isaac Abbott, 22 March, 1790, Winchen-
don, Mass.

Fox, Sarah and C. C. M. Thompson, 21 September, 1839,
West Stockbridge, Mass.

Fox, Sarah J. and Silas N. Bedelle, 26 December, 1855,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Stephen R. and Miriam Jackman, 17 February,
1811, Newbury, Mass.

Fox, Stephen R., Jr. and Hester Scales, 7 December, 1844,
Newburyport, Mass.

Fox, Susanna and Gideon Richardson, 16 September,
1782, Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Tabitha and Henery Yours, 24 November, 1743,
Concord. Mass.

Fox, Thomas and Hannah Brooks, 13 December, 1647,
Concord, Mass. :

Fox, Thomas and Ellen Green, widow, 24 May, 1650,
Cambridge, Mass.

Fox, Thomas and Rebecca Wythe, 16 December, 1685,
Cambridge, Mass.

Fox, Thomas and Elizabeth Chadwick, 24 April, 1683,
Watertown, Mass.

Fox, Thomas and Esther Jarvise, 21 March, 1690, Boston,
Mass.

20



Fox, Thomas and Elizabeth Fothergill, 30 October, 1735,
Boston, Mass.

Fox, Thomas and Elizabeth Reed, 21 March, 1763,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Thomas and Elizabeth McMullen, 21 February,
1792, Boston, Mass.

Fox, Rev. Thomas B. and Fenoline W. Pierce, 3 October,
1831, Newburyport, Mass.

Fox, Warren and Eliza R. Parker, 14 May, 1827, Wo-
burn, Mass.

Fox, Warren P. and Maria M. Newhall, 16 June, 1853,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, Wealthy and Richard Estey, 13 August, 1820
Topsfield, Mass.

Fox, William and Abigail Wyman, 6 June, 1765, Wo-
burn, Mass.

Fox, Willilam and Mary Wright, 24 September, 1772,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, William and Arethusa Munroe, 20 June, 1793,
Lexington, Mass.

Fox, William and Mary Coburn, 17 October, 1798, Charl-
ton, Mass.

Fox, William and Sally Trescott, 28 April, 1807, Dor-
chester, Mass. _

Fox, William and Abigail Eaton, 6 December, 1815,
Woburn, Mass.

Fox, William and Harriet Lamb, 19 September, 1840,
Phillipston, Mass.

Fox, William R. and Mary E. Carkin, 25 May, 1833,
Newburyport, Mass.

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Fox, Elinor and Arnel Brick, 18 February, 1731, Green-
land, N. H.

Fox, Eliphalet and Mary Barker, 18 April, 1837, Stod-
dard, N. H.

21



Fox, Eloise H. and Edward Gay, 31 December, 1859,
Nashua, N. H.

Fox, Hannah and Levi Emerson, 6 March, 1817, Lee,
N. H.

Fox, Joana and John Edgerly, | May, 1824, Lee, N. H.

Fox, John and Sarah Keneston, 24 January, 1712, Green-
land, N. H.

Fox, Lois N. and James Bean, 16 August, 1858, Rochester,
N. H.

Fox, Martha and John Dockum, 13 January, 1714,
Greenland, N. H.

Fox, Mary and Hance Woolford, 18 October, 1716,
Greenland, N. H.

Fox, Mary and John Allen, 23 October, 1734, Greenland,
N. H.

Fox, Molly and Nathan Davis, 9 March, 1786, Warner,
N. H.

Fox, Salmon H. and Harriet E. Wilson, 16 April, 1851,
Keene, N. H.

Fox, Samuel W. and Lois Nason, 30 January, 1828,
Dover, N. H.

Fox, Sarah and Jeremiah Richardson, 19 December,
1754, Kingston, N. H.

Fox, Sarah and John Wille, 17 July, 1755, Newington,
N. H.

Fox, Sarah and Samuel Batchelor, 5 October, 1786,
Epping Town, N. H.

Fox, Susanna and Samuel Triggs, 7 March, 1728, Green-
land, N. H.

NEW JERSEY

Fox, Abalon and John Miller, 20 March, 1786, State
Licence.

Fox, Anne and James Dobbins, 7 September, 1767,
Burlington County, N. ].

22



Fox, Deborah and George Morton, 26 March, 1764,
Cape May County, N. ].

Fox, Deborah and Joseph Shotwell, 22 August, 1808,
Rahway, N. ]J.

Fox, Grace and Isaac Bunnell, 3 December, 1763, Perth
Amboy, N. J.

Fox, Gunnar and Magdaline Seeley, 24 April, 1758,
Gloucester County, N. J.

Fox, Henry and Barbara Ruff, 26 November 1767,
Cumberland County, N. ].

Fox, Jonathan and Sarah Forman, 12 May, 1763, Burling-
ton County, N. ].

Fox, John and Catherine Hummer, 22 May, 1778, Hunter-
don County, N. ].

Fox, Mary and John Hoffman, | November, 1749, Glou-
cester County, N. J.

Fox, Mary and Abraham Burgeau, 13 June, 1764, Perth
Amboy, N. J.

Fox, Mary and Joseph Budd, Jr., 27 October, 1781,
Burlington County, N. J.

Fox, Patrick and Phebe Cooper, 30 March, 1748, Mon-
mouth County, N. J.

Fox, Patrick and Hanna Baker, 19 June, 1772, Burling-
ton County, N. J.

Fox, Peter and Elizabeth Ross, 24 December, 1780,

Amwell, N. J.
Fox, Rachel and John Lewis, 12 September, 1780, State
Licence.

Fox, William and Mary Burnett, 26 June, 1804, Essex
County, N. J.
NEW YORK
Fox, Ann and William Rowling, 18 October, 1748 New
York City.
Fox, Anne and George Vogel 21 December, 17 58 State
 Licence.

23



Fox, Benjamin and Catherine Staatts, 8 March, 1818,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Benjamin and Emily Smith, 25 April, 1859, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Catherine and Francis Rumsey, 27 January, 1761,
New York City.

Fox, Catherine and William Kretsinger, 23 March, 1817,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Charles and Catherine Waggoner, 13 July, 1828,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Charles and Elizabeth Mesick, 22 March, 1854,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Charles J. and Louise O. Wright, April, 1865,
Schenectady, N. Y.

Fox, Charlotte and Stephen Jones, 21 March, 1847,
Eagle, N. Y.

Fox, Christopher and Ann M. Klock, 15 April, 1760,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Daniel and Mercy Whaley, 22 February, 1797,
Saratoga County, N. Y.

Fox, Elizabeth and Joseph G. Klock, 14 May, 1818,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Elizabeth and Philander Raymond, 17 December,
1840, Rensselaerville, N. Y.

Fox, Elizabeth and Staats Fox, 29 February, 1849, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Emily and James Trumble, 8 May, 1859, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, George and Esther Shotwell, 10 May, 1786, New
York City.

Fox, George S. and Rebecca Leggett, 16 June, 1819,
Westchester County, N. Y.

Fox, Hannibal and Anna M. Wagner, 25 Apnl 1848
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Hester, widow, and William O. Flske, ,Iune, 1882
Saratoga, N. Y.

2%



Fox, Jeremiah and Sarah Conklin, 5 March, 1807, York-
town, Westchester County, N. Y.

Fox, John and Mary Saunders, 10 January, 1761, New
York City.

Fox, Joseph and Phebe Burtis, 19 January, 1782, Hemp-
stead, N. Y.

Fox, Lawrence and Gertrude Wagner, October, 1860,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Leander and Barbara Klock, 24 October, 1838,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Magdalene and John Shaver, 13 February, 1867,
Fulton County, N. Y.

Fox, Margaret and Thomas Ross, 14 September, 1747,
New York City.

Fox, Margaret and Joseph England, 19 January, 1828,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Martha and Henry Failing, 28 April, 1868, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Mary and Thomas Henery, 16 August, 1784, Bangall,
Dutchess County, N. Y.

Fox, Mary and Frederick D. Dockstader, 23 October,
1831, Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Mary and Stephen Fox, 19 September, 1833, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Mary E. and Henry Haise, 11 July, 1854, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Mary E.and Rev. Robert E. McArthur, 1870, Painted
Post, N. Y.

Fox, Matthew and Sarah Potts, 18 March, 1777, State
Licence.

Fox, Mathew and Abigail Dexter, 21 January, 1783,
State Licence.

Fox, Nancy and Nathan Snell, 2 October, 1828, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Norman and Jane B. Bleecker, 1874, New York
City.

25



Fox, Norman and Jane Freeman, 23 February, 1831,
Washington Co., N. Y.

Fox, Norman and Mary A. Hale, widow, 8 August, 1854,
Ballston Spa., N. Y.

Fox, Polly and Peter W. Saltsman, 30 June, 1829, Pala-
tine, Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Robert and Jane Blythe, 15 Aprl, 1777, State
Licence.

Fox, Sarah and Barent Bond, 18 November, 1761, State
Licence.

Fox, Staats and Elizabeth Fox, 29 February, 1849,
Montgomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Stephen and Mary Fox, 19 September, 1833, Mont-
gomery County, N. Y.

Fox, Susanna and Robert Knight, 13 April, 1782, State
Licence.

Fox, Walter G. and May F. McDonald, 28 September,
1889, New York City.

Fox, William F. and Mary A. Shattuck, 28 September,
1865, Corning, N. Y.

Fox, William W. and Charlotte Leggett, 9 June, 1808,
New York City.

NORTH CAROLINA '

Fox, Rachel and Obadiah Lawrence, 1780, Tyrell County,

N. Car.
OHIO
Fox, Thomas and Sarah Hartley, 28 June, 1838, Harrison
- County, Ohio.
PENNSYLVANIA

Fox, Abraham and Sophie Wassernan, 25 September, 1774,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Abraham and Dorothea Rhodt, 27 May, 1783,

~ Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Adam and Anne Winson, 12 December, 1786, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

26



Fox, Anna and Heinrich Schell, 17 May, 1796, Philadel-
phia, Penn.

Fox, Anne and Alexander Chambers, 7 May, 1746,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Anthony and Joana Steer, 18 November, 1736,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Catherine and Jeremiah Much, 27 June, 1775,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Christian and Dorothy M. Foster, 11 August, 1771,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Daniel and Sarah Heany, 6 January, 1781, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, David and Elizabeth Roland, 12 June, 1790, Berks
County, Penn.

Fox, Edward and Elizabeth Sergeant, 5 July, 1780,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Joseph Rakestraw, 14 September,
1723, Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Joseph Large, 16 December, 1741,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Elizabeth and William Henry, 14 October, 1750,
Philadelphia Penn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Amandus Schuler, 12 August, 1852,
Easton, Pa.

Fox, Elizabeth and John Cassell, 7 May, 1759, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Christopher Spitter, 10 September,
1785, Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Elizabeth and Philip Koester, 12 October, 1800,
Easton, Northampton County, Penn.

Fox, Frances and John King, 21 August, 1791, Phila-
delphia, Penn. ‘

Fox, Frances and James Youmans, 18 August 1799,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Francis and Sarah Shomson, 20 June, 1775, State

Licence.

27



Fox, George and Mary Woods, 4 August, 1751, Phila- -
delphia, Penn.

Fox, George and Sarah Gosline, 27 October, 1784, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, George and Martha Comfort, 12 November, 1788,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, George and Lydia Bildernack, 13 December, 1791,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, George H. and Anna M. Forman, 17 September,
1867, Montgomery Square, Penn.

Fox, George H. and Harriet L. Gibbs, 29 August, 1872,
Titusville, Penn.

Fox, James, Jr., and Ann Wills, 31 January 1699, Phil-
adelphia, Penn.

Fox, James and Susanna Davis, 27 November, 1734,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, James and Mary Wade, 16 December, 1736, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, James and Mary Bartelson, 1 September, 1758,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, James and Bridget Cramer, 12 October, 1787,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Jeremiah and Ann Cameron, 28 August, 1785,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Joas and Anna Shaw, 4 December, 1774, Philadel-
phia, Penn.

Fox, John and Mary Bostick, 20 August, 1737, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Mary Johnson, 6 August, 1740, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Elizabeth Taylor, 16 August, 1742, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Catherine Roche, 26 March, 1744, Phila-
delphia, Penn. :

Fox, John and Judah Laniel, 13 November, 1764, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

28



Fox, John and Elizabeth Gardiner, 17 March, 1772,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Mary Knees, 8 August, 1773, Philadelphia,
Penn.

Fox, John and Susannah Sheckles, 26 September, 1773,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Elizabeth McOnnatte, 12 November,
1784, Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Anna M. Rupert, 1797, Germantown,
Penn.

Fox, John and Hester Kayser, 21 March, 1799, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Sarah Shonberger, 29 November, 1804,
Derry, Penn.

Fox, Josiah and Anna Miller, 9 October, 1794, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Justinian W. and Rebecca Palmer, 9 December,
1809, Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, John and Margaret Slonecker, 22 July, 1783. Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Maria and Richard Elbert, 13 November, 1791,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Margaret and H. Fitzakerlin, 29 June, 1728, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Margaret and Richard Harris, 29 April, 1743, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Margaret and John Phillips, 20 August, 1807,
Hummelstown, Penn.

Fox, Martha and Henry Hoare, 28 February, 1793,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and Benjamin Rhodes, 1 January, 1720,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and Timothy Lane, 29 May, 1746, Philadel-
phia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and Thomas Roberts, 8 December, 1762,
Philadelphia, Pa.

29



Fox, Mary and Thomas Proctor, 1 January, 1767, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and James Milligen, 21 July, 1771, Philadel-
phia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and Johan Roxburg, 16 July, 1774, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and Elisha Bloomfield, 19 February, 1782,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and George Commat, 8 March, 1795, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Mary and Robert Erwin, 17 September, 1796,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Michael and Elizabeth Goothen, 1 November, 1761,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Nancy and Joseph Banes, 25 September, 1792,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Patrick M. and Rebecca Good, 24 December, 1780,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Peter and Catherine Jones, 18 November, 1771,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Peter and Elizabeth Huston, 12 March, 1795,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Polly and John Fort, or Port, 16 July, 1818,
Huntingdon County, Pa.

Fox, Rachel and John Lewis, 12 September, 1780, Bucks
County, Penn.

Fox, Rebecca and Arthur French, 17 February, 1778,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Robert and Lydia Clark, 14 December, 1740, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Robert and Rebecca Maxfield, 16 December, 1783,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Samuel M. and Sarah Pleasants, 27 November, 1788,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Samuel and Mary Moylan, 6 February, 1806, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

30



Fox, Sarah and William Martin, 19 October, 1723, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Sarah and John McConnell, 18 April, 1793, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Sarah and Thomas Cummings, 2 July, 1798, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Sarah and George Lidell, 17 June, 1799, Philadel-
phia, Penn.

Fox, Sarah and Mathew Brown, 14 April, 1801, Phila-
delphia, Penn.

Fox, Sarah and Joseph Bellas, 15 September, 1816,
Easton, Penn.

Fox, Sophia and Charles Goldsmith, 6 March, 1801,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Susan and Joseph Ross, 8 August, 1811, Easton,
Northampton County, Penn.

Fox, Susanna and Daniel Elmer, 8 December, 1738,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Thomas and Anne Woodward, 15 August, 1748,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Thomas and Mary Randal, 14 September, 1777,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Thomas and Elizabeth Steneeson, 30 April, 1778,
Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, Thomas and Barbara Baum, 4 February, 1808,
Lancaster County, Penn.

Fox, Thomas G. and Diana Hershey, 11 May, 1852,
Hummelstown, Penn.

Fox, Thomasine M. and George Roberts, 20 February,
1772, Philadelphia, Penn.

Fox, William L. and Emma E. Cassell, 3 February, 1880,
Dauphin County, Pa.

RHODE ISLAND

Fox, Ann and Daniel Carroll, 11 November, 1844, Provi-
dence, R. I.

Fox, Ann and James Cox, 23 April, 1850, Providence, R. 1.

31



Fox, Austen G. and Alice Hoppin, 1877, Providence, R. I.

Fox, Bridget and Patrick Brady, 13 May, 1849, Provi-
dence, R. 1.

Fox, Catherine and John Watson, 5 February, 1849,
Providence, R. I.

Fox, Dorothy and John Youldbridge, 9 March, 1749,
Newport, R. 1.

Fox, Horace and Jane F. Brown, 15 June, 1843, Provi-
dence, R. 1.

Fox, [saac and Susannah Steere, 20 July, 1739, Provi-
dence, R. 1.

Fox, James and Sarah Pitman, 6 August, 1761, Newport,
R. L

Fox, John and Mary Campbell, 15 February, 1846,
Providence, R. 1.

Fox, Joseph and Abigail Fish, 6 April, 1733, S. Kings-
town, R. I.

Fox, Lucy W. and John P. Slocum, 17 May, 1846, Provi-
dence, R. 1.

Fox, Mary and John Brown, 19 December, 1723, War-
wick, R. 1.

Fox, Mary and Matthew Cox, 3 February, 1848, Provi-
dence, R. I.

Fox, Phebe and William Woodle, Jr., 3 September, 1761,
Tiverton, R. L.

SOUTH CAROLINA

Fox, David and Mary Dill, 17 September, 1737, Charles,

Town, S. Car.
TENNESSEE

Fox, Walter D. and Josie W. Ewing, 17 May, 1892,

Murfreesboro, Tenn.
VERMONT

Fox, John and Nancy Pereau, 6 July, 1818, Burlington,
Vt.

Fox, Lydia and John Kinney, 4 November, 1834, Barre,
Vt.

32



Fozx, Polly and Bethuel Goss, 17 October, 1799, Berlin, Vt.

Fox, Susan Dix and Melatiah Ware, 1 January, 1804,
Wilmington, Vt.

VIRGINIA

Fox, Adam and Catherine Moyers, 19 December, 1804,
Shenandoah County, Va.

Fox, Ann, widow of William, and Richard Chichester,
11 July, 1719, Lancaster County, Va.

Fox, Bartleson and Eliza Braden, 11 February, 1793,
Loudoun County, Va.

Fox, Caty and Richard Andersen, 1782, Louisa County,
Va.

Fox, Charles and Rozanna Ocheltree, 8 August, 1800,
Rockingham County, Va.

Fox, Frances and Charles Burges, 5 October, 1721, Lan-
caster County, Va.

Fox, George and Eliza Link, 1807, Charles Town, Va.

Fox, George and Susanna Oglesvie, 27 September, 1809,
Campbell County, Va.

Fox, George and Nancy Williams, 11 October, 1816,
Campbell County, Va.

Fox, James and Sarah Wigley, 13 August, 1796, Camp-
bell, County, Va.

Fox, Jenny and John Piper, 13 May, 1788, Westmoreland
County, Va.

Fox, Joab and Mary Ashenfelter, 17 February, 1798,
Rockingham County, Va.

Fox, John and Nancy Rogers, 8 June, 1792, York County,
Va.

Fox, Jjoseph and Susannah Smith, 6 October, 1730,
Spotsylvania County, Va.

Fox, Joseph and Mary Hipkins, 5 Apnl, 1788, West-
moreland County, Va.

Fox, Lucette and James Harvey, 18 March, 1793, West-

moreland County, Va.

33



Fox, Mary and Jesse Cain, 26 August, 1796, Shenandoah -
County, Va.

Fox, Nancy E. and Clem Harvey, 28 October, 1821,
Campbell County, Va.

Fox, Polly and Francis Whiting, 1788, Fredericksburg,
Va.

Fox, Rebekah and Howell Peebles, 9 September, 1789,
Emporia, Greenesville County, Va.

Fox, Richard and Patience Coudray, 19 August, 1796,
Campbell County, Va.

Fox, Richard and Delitha E. Swinney, 22 December,
1842, Campbell County, Va.

Fox, Susannah and Robert Sanford, 20 July, 1807, West-
moreland County, Va.

Fox, Thomas and Martha Harris, 17 January, 1805,
Campbell County, Va.

Fox, Thomas G. and Nancy A. Williams, 24 September,
1835, Campbell County, Va.

Supplementary Fox marriage lists to be issued
at intervals, will be sent to subscribers upon request.



NAME INDEX TO INTERMARRIAGES

A Bloomfield, Elisha. .. ...... ..
Blythe, Jane................
Abbott, Isaac............... 20 Bogly,David.............. ..
Adams, Abby F........... .. 15 Bond, Barent............. ..
Adams, Levina.............. 10  Borden, Sarah...............
Adgate, Thomas............. 8 Bostick, Mary...............
Allen, James................ 19  Boynton, Jannette A.. ... .. ..
Allen, John....... e 6, 22 Bradbury, Ann.......... 14,
Anderson, Rasmas........... 17 Braden,Eliza............. ..
Anderson, Richard........... 33 Brady, Patrick..............
Andrews, Charles, Jr......... 6 Brewer,Miss................
Andrews, Elijah............. 11 Brick, Arnel.................
Andrews, John.............. 11 Brooks, Abigail.......... .. ..
Andrews, Nehemiah.......... 8 DBrooks,Anna...............
Andrews, Sarah.............. 12 Brooks, Hannah.............
Armstrong, Benjamin........ 9 Brooks, Hapsabeth...........
Ashenfelter, Mary. .......... 33 Brooks, Jeff.................
Atwell, Benjamin.... ... ..... I Brooks, Jonathan............
Ayres, Maria................ 5 Brooks,Luey...............
Brooks, Prudence. ... ... .. ..
B Brown, Jane F...............
Brown, John. . .. ... ... .. 12,
Bailey, Abigail . ............. 18 Brown, Mathew.......... ...
Baker, Ester................ 5 Buck, Samuel...............
Baker, Hannah.............. 23  Budd, Joseph, Jr.............
Ball, John.................. 16  Bugbee, Nehemiah....... .. ..
Banes, Joseph............... 30 Bunnell, Isaac...............
Barker, Mary............... 21 Burgeau, Abraham... ... ...
Barrett, Harriet . .......... .. 20 Burges, Charles. .. .........
Bartelson, Mary............. 28 Burnett, Mary..............
Batchelder, John L... .. ... .. 14 Burr,Hannah........... .. ..
Batchelor, Samuel. ... ... .. .. 22  Burroughs, Hannah...... .. ..
Baum, Barbara.............. 31 Burtis, Phebe. .. ...... ... ...
Bean, James. ............... 22
Beckwith, Nelly ... .......... 13 C
Bedelle, Silas N.............. 20
Beebe, Eunice............... 5 Cadwell, Sarah..............
Bellas, Joseph............... 31 Cain, Jesse..................
Bildernack, Lydia........... 28 Campbell, Mary.............
Birchard, Asahel............. 8 Cameron,Ann..............
Blair, Olive. .. .............. 7 Carkin,Mary E..............
Blanchard, Hannah.......... 17  Carkin, Sybil................
Bleecker, Jane B............. 25 Carpenter, John.............

35



Carter, Ruth................ 18
Cassell, Emma E............. 31
Cassell, John................ 27
Center, Stephen D........... 16
Chadwick, Elizabeth. .. .... .. 20
Chamberlain, Samuel. ....... 19
Chambers, Alexander........ 27
Chapman, Alithea........... 9
Chapman, Grace............ 9
Chapman, Rebert........... 6
Chichester, Richard. ... .. .. .. 33
Child, Nathaniel............. 7
Childs, Susanna . ............ 8
Clark, Elizabeth............. 10
Clark, Lydia................ 30
Clark, Margaret............. 0
Clemmons, John W..... ... .. 14
Coburn, Mary............... 21
Coit, Elizabeth........ s 10
Colburn, Mary.............. 16
Cole, David................. i
Cole, Margaret.. ............ 10
Colley, Grace. . . ............ i7
Comfort, Martha............ 28
Commat, George............ 30
Comstock, Nathaniel... .. .. .. it
Cone, Anna............. ... 13
Conklin, Sarah.............. 25
Conn, Horace. .............. 18
Cooper, Phebe. .. ........... 23
Couch, Horton H.. .. .. ... .. 9
Couch, John................ 12
Couch, Martha.............. 5
Coudray, Patience........... 34
Cowdin, Joseph.............. 18
Cox, James................. 31
Cox, Matthew. .............. 32
Cramer, Bridget. ............ 28
Crary, Richard. ... ........ .. 6
Crocker, Hannah.. ... ... .. 10
Crocker, Jabez. ... .......... 8
Crooks, Heman.............. i8
Cummings, Thomas.......... 31
Cunningham, Martha .. ... .. 10
Cutter, Henry Clay. ......... 14
D
Danforth, Thomas........... 15
Dart, Abial................. 9
Davis, Nathan.._ .. R, 19, 22
Davis, Susanna.............. 28
Day, Mercy................. 18

Dennis, John C.. ... ... ... 5
Dewolf, Mary........ e iz
Dexter, Abigail.............. 25
Dickinson, Susanna.......... 6
Dill, Mary.................. 32
Dobbins, James............. 22
Dockstader, Frederick D.... .. 25
Dockum, John............ .. 22
Dorr, Samuel. ............... i8
Dunning, Sally.............. 5
Durin, Mary................ 15
E
Eaton, Abigail........... ... 21
Eayres, Joana........... e 17
Edgerly, John................. 22
Elbert, Richard.............. 29
Eldridge, Polly.............. 16
Elmer, Daniel. .............. 31
Emerson, Levi............... 22
England, Joseph.......... ... 25
Erwin, Robert............... 30
Estey, Richard.......... .. i5, 21
Ewing, Josie W.............. 32
F
Failing, Henry.............. 25
Fish, Abigail................ 32
Fiske, Wiliam O............. 24
Fitzakerin, H.. . ............ 29
Flint, Ephriam.......... ... 15
Flint, Olivia................. 18
Forman, Anpa M............ 28
Forman, Sarah.............. 23
Forriss, Vieto. .. ............ 12
Forsythe, Latham....... ... 7
Fort, John.................. 30
Faster, Dorothy M....... ... 27
Fothergill, Ehizabeth. .. ... .. 21
Freeman, Jane.............. 26
French, Adaline. . ......... .. 19
French, Arthur. ... .. ... .. 30
Frey,Cyrus................. 19
Fuller, Ruth. . .............. 6
Furrell, Deborah. . ... .. ... 13
G
Gardiner, Elizabeth. ... ... ... 29
Gates, Elizabeth........... .. 6
Gay, Edward................ 17
Gibbs, Harrlet L. ... ..... ... 28

36



Glassbrenner, Etta........... 14 Hurlbert, David............. 12

Gleason, Joseph............. 8 Huston, Elizabeth........... 30
Goldsmith, Charles....... ... 31
Goldsmith, Josiah... ... .. . .. 20 J
Good, Rebecca.............. 30
Goodale, Tenety........... .. 11 Jackman, Miriam............ 20
Goodwin, Sally............ .. 18 Jalley, James................ 8
Goothen, Elizabeth. ... ... .. 30 Jaquith,Lydia.............. 16
Goslee, Rhoda............... 9 Jarvise, Esther.............. 20
Gosline, Sarah............... 28 Johnson, Alexander.......... 12
Goss, Bethuel............ .. 33 Johnson,Mary.............. 28
Gray, John.............. ... 13 Johnson, Moses............. 1
Green, Ellen. . .............. 20 Jones, Catherine............. 30
Jones, Mary.............. 9, 15
H Jones,Sala................. 8
Jones, Stephen.............. 24
Haise, Henry................ 25
Hale, Mary A............... 26 K
Hale, Sidney................ 15
Hal, Ruth................ .. 10 Kayser, Hester.............. 29
Harden, Ebenezer...... .. .. 9 Keneston, Sarah............. 22
Harris, Abigail . ........... .. 12 Kilbourn, John.............. 9
Harris, Henry............... 11 Kilbourn, Stephen. .......... 11
Harris, Martha.............. 34 Kilby, Jerusha.............. 6
Harns, Mercy............... 15 King, John................. 27
Harris, Richard........ .. .. .. 29 Kinkead, Margaret B. ....... 14
Hartley, Sarah.............. 26 Kinney, John............... 32
Harvey, Clem............... 34 Klock, AmnM............... 24
Harvey, James.............. 33 Klock, Barbara.............. 25
Harwood, Peter............. 19 Klock, Joseph G............. 24
Hayward, Ephriam. ... ... .. 16 Knees,Mary................ 29
Heany, Sarah. .............. 27 Knight, Robert.............. 26
Hemphill, Mary............. 13  Knight, Ruth....... R 20
Henery, Thomas............. 25 Koester, Philip.............. 27
Henry, William.............. 27  Kretsinger, William.......... 24
Hershey, Diana.......... ... 31
Hewitt, John................ 8 L
Hide,Ann.................. 9
Hill, Martha................ 16 Laha,Mary................. 18
Hills, Joel................... 11 Lamb,Harrtet.............. 21
Hipkins, Mary. ............. 33 Lane, Timothy.............. 29
Hoare, Henry . .............. 29 Laniel, Judah............... 28
Hodge, Sarah............... 13 Large, Joseph. .............. 27
Hoffman, John.............. 23 Lawrence, Obadiah.......... 26
Hollester, Nehemiah. .. ..., .. 8 Lawrence, Richard........... 19
Hollister, Ichabod. . . .. e 8§ Lee,Dan................... 10
Hoppin, Alice............... 32 Lee, Joseph................. 19
House, Rufus. . ............. 6 Leggett, Charlotte........... 26
How,Mary................. 7 Leggett, Rebecea............ 24
Howard, Hannah............ 17 Lester,David............... 12
Hudson, Teresa............. 14  Lewis, Elizabeth ............ 14
Hummer, Catherine.......... 23 Lewis, John.............. 23, 30
Hunt, jonathan............. 18 Lidell, George............... 31
Hunt, Mary Stone........... 16 Link, Eliza.................. 33

37



Loomis, Thomas.............
Lord, Jane.............. e
Lothrop, Asa................
Lothrop, Walter.............
Lovejoy, Phebe..............
Lovejoy, Sylvester. .. ........
Lovering, William
Lowder, Ann............ e
Lyon, Hannah

McArthur, Rev. Robert E.. . ..
McCarley, Mary.............
McConnell, John............
McDonald, Mary F..........
McDonald, Peter
MeKnight, Juia T...........
McMullen, Elizabeth..... .. ..
McOnnatte, Elizabeth. ... .. ..

M

Martin, William.............
Mazxhfeld, Rebecca............
Megnan, Michael. ... ..... ..
Mercer, Lydia...............
Merriam, Hannah. .. ........
Mesick, Elizabeth
Miller, Anna
Miller, John
Milligen, James.............
Morton, George
Moyers, Catherine. .. ........
Moylan, Mary
Much, Jeremiah
Munroe, Arethusa
Munroe, Dennis

Nason, Lois.................
Needham, Sarah.......... ...
Nettleton, Sabra
Newby, George

Newhall, Mana M...........

0

Ocheltree, Roxanna
Oglesvie, Susanna............
Osborn, Abigail . . ... ...... ..
Osborn, Jemima.............
Osborn, Leney. ... ..........

38

Osgood, Samuel
Owens, John................
Owings, Jacob........... .. ..

- P

.............

Palmer, Joseph..............
Palmer, Rebecca.............
Park, Mary.................
Parker, Ehza R..............
Parker, Hall.................
Parker, Michael, Jr.,....... ..
Parker, Sally................
Payson, Rachel.......... .. ..
Peabady, Hepsibah.. ... ... ..
Peebles, Howell........... ...
Pereau, Nancy........ ... ..
Perkins, Joshua
Perry, Abigail
Phillips, John
Phillips, Polly...............
Pierce, Fenoline W..... ... ...
Pierce, Thomas..............
Piper, John.................
Pitcher, Samuel. .. .... ... ...
Pitman, Sarah...............
Pleasants, Sarah..... e
Port, John..................
Porter, Elizabeth
Potts, Sarah. . ..............
Price, Elizabeth
Price, Samuel . ........... ...

Prince, Emeline. .. ........ ..

Prince, Thomas..............

Proctor, Thomas. .. ...........
Purple, Elizabeth. ........ ...

Purple, Esther

Rakestraw, Joseph......... ..
Randal, Mary...............
Raymond, Philander
Read, John.................
Reed, Elizabeth. .. ... ... .. ..
Rice,Betsy ............... .
Rice, Ephriam. .............
Richardson, Gideon. .. ... .. ..
Richardson, Horatio. . . .. .. ..
Richardson, Jeremiah. .. ... ..
Rhodes, Benjamin. ..........
Rhodt, Dorothea
Roberts, George .............
Roberts, Isaac...............



Roberts, Thomas..........
Robinson, Arethea...........
Roche, Catherine
Rogers, Catherine............
Rogers, Jemima
Rogers, Nancy
Roland, Elizabeth...........
Ross, Elizabeth. .............
Ross, Joseph................
Ross, Thomas...............
Rowling, William............
Roxburg, Johan
Ruff, Barbara...............
Rumsey, Francis
Rupert, Anna M.............
Russell, Elizabeth
Russell, Sarah...............

............

.............

Sabins, Eldad. .. ............
Saltsman, Peter W...........
Sanford, Robert. ........ ...
Saunders, Mary
Saxton, James

Scales, Hester ... ............
Schell, Heinrich ............

Schuler, Amandus. .. ...... ..
Scott, Thomas. .............
Scovell, Mirtam . .. ..........
Scovel, Philip...............
Seeley, Magdaline. .. ........
Sergeant, Elizabeth........ ..
Shaver, John.. .. ............
Skaw, Anna.................
Shattuck, Mary A............
Sheckles, Susannah..........
Sheldon, Jonathan...........
Sherwin, Sarah.. .......... ..
Shirtliff, Roxy...............
Shomson, Sarah. ............
Shonberger, Sarah...........
Shotwell, Esther.............
Shotwell, Joseph.............
Simpson, Mary Jane....... ..
Sinque, Elizabeth........ .. ..
Slocum, JohnP............ ..
Slonecker, Margaret
Smith, Ebhu.......... ... ..
Smith, Emily............ ...
Smith, Jonathan.............
Smith, Richard..............
Smith, Susannah ............

‘Smith, William J.............

..............

39

Snell, Nathan............... 25
Sparks, Thomas. .. .......... 9
Spencer, Betsy. . ............ 10
Spicer, Jemima.............. 13
Spitter, Christopher.......... 27
Staats, Catherine............ 24
Stebbins, Margaret. ... ...... 20
Stedman, Jane.............. 7
Steer, Joana................ 27
Steere, Susannah. . .......... 32
Steneeson, Elizabeth....... .. 31
Stocking, Sarah............. 11
Stratton, Mary._............ 6
Strickland, Elizabeth. .. ... .. 6
Strickland, Sarah............ 9
Strickland, Simeon........ ... 11
Summers, Eleanor. ........ .. 13
Sumner, Mary.............. 15
Swinney, Delitha E... ... .. .. 34
T
Taintor, Charles........... .. 12
Taylor, Elizabeth.......... .. 28
Taylor, Rhoda.............. 16
Thayer, Susan E......... ... 17
Thompson, Abijah........... 15
Thompson, C. C. M...... ... 20
Tidd, Serviah. .............. 18
Todd, James................ 10
Town, Mary.............. .. 14
Treat, Charles. .. ........... 7
Treat, Jonathan, Jr.,......... 6
Trescott, Sally.............. 21
Triggs, Samuel. . ............ 22
Trumble, James. .. ....... ... 24
Tucker, Benjamin. . ......... 6
\

Veazy, Sarah L........... ... 13
Vogel, George. .............. 23
W
Wade, Mary................ 28
Wade, Letty................ 14
Waggoner, Catherine..... .. .. 24
Wagner, Anna M. .. ........ 24
Wagner, Gertrude. . ......... 25
Wakefield, Eunice. .. ........ 17
Wakefield, Mary ... ......... 17
Ware, Melatiah. .. ........ .. 33
Wasserman, Sophie. . ........ 26



Waterman, Nancy........... 7 Wilson, Harnet E.. ... ... .. .. 22

Watson, John............... 32 Winson,Anne............... 26
Webster, Sophia............. 19 Woodle, William Jr.,......... 32
Webster, Stephen.......... .. 8§ Woods,Mary............... 28
Weir, Abigail . .. ............ 6 Woodward, Anne............ 31
Welch, Mehitable.. .......... 10 Woodworth, Benjamin. .. .... 13
Weldin, Peleg............... 5 Woodworth, Isaac, Jr.,....... 7
Whaley, Mercy.............. 24 Woodworth, Jabez. .......... n
Wheeler, John S... .......... 19  Woodworth, Thomas......... 13
Wheeler, Mary........ . 16 Woolford, Hance............ 22
Whipple, Jane. .............. 12 Wolf, John................. 12
Whiting, Francis. .. ......... 34 Wnght,LouisaA............ 24
Whitney, Deborah........... 18 Wnght,Mary............... 21
Wier, Jeremiah.............. 8 Wyman, Abigail............. 21
Wier, John.......... e 7 Wythe, Rebecca............. 20
Wigley, Sarah. .. .. e 33

Wilder, SophiaH............ 17 Y

Wille, John................. 22

Williams, Nancy............. 33 Youldbridge, John........... 32
Williams, Nancy A........... 34 Youmans, James............ 27
Wills, Ann........ e 28 Yours,Henry............... 20

40



